

Monday, January 3, 2022

RESOLUTION NO. 153-21

Offered by Councilor **MORROW** Seconded by Councilor **LEFKIVOTS**

COMMENDATION AND GRATEFUL ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR THE VALUED SERVICES OF PETER HERRIGEL

WHEREAS, Peter Herrigel has been a resident and volunteer within the community of the Borough of Glen Ridge since 2001 when he settled here with his wife and children; and

WHEREAS, in 2006 Peter Herrigel volunteered and was appointed by Mayor Carl Bergmanson to serve on the **Glen Ridge Historic Preservation Commission**; and

WHEREAS, the Historic Preservation Commission is tasked with conserving, protecting, enhancing and perpetuating the landmarks, properties and improvements within the Glen Ridge Historic District, which now encompasses approximately 90% of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, in 2010 Peter Herrigel was nominated by the Commission members to serve as Vice Chair and was further nominated by his peers to serve as Chair of the Commission in 2011. The duties and responsibilities encompassed in this position are to conduct and oversee the Commission meetings and assist and organize subcommittees. During his time as Chair, he also oversaw and worked with consultants to expand the Glen Ridge Historic District to its current status and publish the Commission's first "Historic Design Guidelines," and

WHEREAS, the experience, knowledge and dedication Chair Herrigel has demonstrated throughout his tenure will leave the Commission in a position to continue to preserve and protect the historic beauty within our Borough, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the Borough Council sincerely appreciate and thank him for all the worthwhile contributions that Peter Herrigel has made toward the welfare and development of this fine community, and we wish him and his family all the best in their future endeavors.

Signed and sealed on behalf of The Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge this 3rd day of January 2022.

Attest:

Tara Lyn Ventola, Municipal Clerk